Terms and Conditions

1. Campaign period: 4 months, from 15 June to 15 October 2016. The Maybank Awesome Race will be held on 5 November 2016.

CAMPAIGN (15 June - 15 October 2016)

- 2. The campaign is open to all Maybank customers who use the Maybank Visa Debit Card and/or Maybank Internet & Mobile Banking.
- 3. Maybank staff and their immediate family members (spouse and children) are not eligible for this promotional campaign.
- 4. To qualify for the Maybank Awesome Race, a lucky draw will be held to select 10 participants each for the Visa Debit Card spender category and Maybank Internet & Mobile Banking user category, based on the following qualifying criteria:

Category A: Visa Debit Card spender	Category B: Internet & Mobile Banking user
• Every USD50 spend: 1 chance	 Every transfer* of USD50: 1 chance Every fixed deposit placement: 2 chances

^{*} Excluding transfers between own accounts

- 5. Number of lucky draw entries will be determined by the Bank based on the total amount spent using Visa Debit Card or transfer amount and fixed deposit placements during the 4 months promotion period.
- 6. Visa Debit Card Spenders: Total amount spent during the campaign period include purchases via POS and online transactions (both local and international).
- 7. Internet & Mobile Banking Users: Transfers include sending money to Maybank accounts, excluding your own, or to other banks in Cambodia.
- 8. Account Holder's eligibility and accumulated number of lucky draw entries will be tracked by the Bank's system. No separate registration of participation is required. The actual lucky draw will be a computerised one held at the Maybank Tower and witnessed by selected customers.
- 9. Account Holder who closes his/her account(s) before the selection of the 20 participants or before 5 November 2015 will not be entitled to participate in the Maybank Awesome Race on 5 November 2016.
- 10. The final list of 20 participants selected from the lucky draw event will be announced/informed via Maybank Cambodia's Facebook page, a phone call, or any other form of communication that the Bank shall at its discretion choose. If despite all reasonable efforts the organizer is unable to locate or contact the selected participants, another customer will be selected.
- 11. All 20 participants from each category (Visa Debit Card Spender category and Internet & Mobile Banking App User category) shall attend the Maybank Awesome Race on 5 November 2016 to compete and solve all the assigned tasks given in order to win the following prizes:
 - Cash Prize of USD1,000 for the Visa Debit Card spender category
 - iPhone 7 (or latest available model worth no more than USD1,000) for the Internet & Mobile Banking user category

RACE (5 November 2016)

- 13. Each of the 20 participants can bring along a partner who is not a Maybank Customer to join the race (2 persons in a team).
- 14. The 20 teams will be divided into 2 groups as per below:

Grou	p Who	Mode of Travel	Route
А	10 Visa Debit Card users with their partner	Tuk Tuk with Maybank branding	Route No. 1 (Final Stop at Maybank Tower)
В	10 Internet & Mobile Banking users with their partner	Tuk Tuk with Maybank branding	Route No. 2 (Final Stop at Maybank Tower)

- 15. Each team with their assigned Tuk Tuk are required to assemble at the Maybank Tower (Start Point) to get instruction before they make a move to the next checkpoint. At each check point, the team is required to look for a hidden Maybank envelope and solve task/challenge as per stated in the envelope.
- 16. Each team can move from one checkpoint to another only if they have successfully solved the task given. Task/Challenge require contestant to answer quiz (product knowledge/ promotions), using the Maybank Mobile Banking App or using the Maybank Visa Debit Card, etc.
- 17. The first team from the Visa Debit Card spender category who arrive at the Final Stop (Maybank Tower) will win the cash prize of USD1,000.
- 18. The first team from the Maybank Internet & Mobile Banking user category to arrive at the Final Stop (Maybank Tower) will win an iPhone 7 (or latest available model worth no more than USD1,000)

Others Terms & Conditions

- 1. The Bank reserves the right to withhold the prize or disqualify any contestant's entry in the event that any contestant fail or refuse to comply with the Campaign Terms & Condition.
- 2. An account holder claiming to be the prize winner will be required to provide proof of identity.
- 3. The prizes must be accepted on "as-awarded" basis and cannot be transferred, returned or redeemed for cash. Maybank shall be entitled at its discretion to replace all or any of the prizes with items of equivalent value and shall notify the same to the winners.
- 4. Winners maybe required attending the prize presentation ceremony or other public programs as and when required.
- 5. By participating in this Campaign, the accountholders authorizes Maybank to disclose their particulars for the purpose of this Campaign.
- 6. By participating in this Campaign, all accountholders are deemed to have accepted and agreed to be bound by these Terms & Conditions herein set forth.

- 7. These Terms & Conditions shall be supplemental to the existing Terms & Conditions governing Banking Accounts. These Terms & Conditions shall prevail over any provisions or representations contained in any promotional materials (including without limitation printed posters or leaflets) advertising this Contest.
- 8. Maybank's decision on all matters relating to this Campaign and in case of any dispute is final and binding on all eligible participants of this Campaign. No further correspondence, appeals, protests or attempts to dispute the same will be entertained in any event.
- 9. Maybank shall not be responsible and/or liable nor shall it accept any form of liability whatsoever nature and howsoever arising or suffered by customers resulting directly or indirectly from the customers' participation in the Contest or otherwise. Furthermore, Maybank shall not be liable for any default of its obligation under the Contest due to any force majeure event which include but not limited to act of God, war, riot, lockout, industrial action, fire, flood, drought, storm or any event beyond the reasonable control of Maybank.
- 10. The Bank reserves the rights to vary, supplement, delete, amend or modify any of the Terms & Conditions contained herein, wholly or in part at any time and to withdraw, cancel, suspend, extend or terminate this Campaign earlier in whole or in part at its absolute discretion and shall provide notification of the same to the customers through Maybank2u website at www.maybank2u.com.kh or through any other channel or channels that the Bank may deem as appropriate.
- 11. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Maybank expressly excludes and disclaims any representations, warranties, or endorsements, express or implied, written or oral, including but not limited to any warranty of quality, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose in respect of the Prizes. For prizes produced by third party providers, the Winners at the Winner's sole cost and expense, communicate and deal directly with the third party provider in relation to any issue arising from or related to the Prizes.